The President
Palikir, Pohinpei
Tederated States of Micronesia

November 4, 2015

(721]

The Honorable Wesley W. Simina
Speaker
Nineteenth Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia

Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear Speaker Simina:

[ am transmitting the following Congressional Act, which I have signed to become Public Law
No. 19-44:

Congressional Act No. 19-36, entitled: “AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND
PUBLIC LAW NO. 16-62, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 16-71,
17-05, 17-18, 17-29, 17-47, 18-23, 18-33, 18-50, 18-79 AND 19-19, BY
AMENDING SECTION 5 THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USE OF CERTAIN
FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN, TO FUND PUBLIC
PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS IN THE STATE OF CHUUK, AND
FOR OTHER PURPOSES.”

Sincerely, JEae—

Enclosures:

Xc: Chief Justice, FSM Supreme Court
Secretary, Department of Justice
Secretary, Department of Finance and Administration
Legislative Council, CFSM
Library, CFSM
FSM PIO



S 2w CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

-,
Cogass”

.'0 ‘:9” i ;_7‘—\ ““ P.O. Box PS 3

et ‘-}& Palikir, Sokehs

7 iz Pohnpei State, FM 96941

NN £ Tel: (691) 320-2324 / 2338
S STrre e Fax: (691) 320-5122

Office of the Chief Clerk

October 05 , 2015

His Excellency Peter M. Christian
President

Federated States of Micronesia
Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear President Christian:

I have the honor to transmit herewith Congressional Act No.

19-36, "AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 16-62, AS AMENDED BY
PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 16-71, 17-05, 17-18, 17-29, 17-47, 18-23, 18-33,
18-50, 18-79 AND 19-19, BY AMENDING SECTION 5 THEREOF, TO CHANGE
THE USE OF CERTAIN FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN, TO FUND
PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS IN THE STATE OF CHUUK, AND FOR
OTHER PURPOSES.", which was passed by the Nineteenth Congress of
the Federated States of Micronesia, Second Regular Session, 2015,
by a two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as required and
as duly certified.

Sincerely yours,

; [t %E :
Liwiana Ramon Ioanis
Chief Clerk, Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia

Enclosures



ACT NO. 19-36
CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 19-83

EORE
St INS O D
W INL Ll NUuHeEsSt

NINETEENTH CONGRESS OF THE
FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA
SECOND REGULAR SESSION
SEPTEMBER 14 — OCTOBER 03, 2015

.
Ay
Tt ‘:\'
;\-'F;‘j‘-‘ -’

# U
A

R

TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 16-62, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS
NOS. 16-71, 17-05, 17-18, 17-29, 17-47, 18-23, 18-33, 18-50, 18-79 AND 19-19, BY
AMENDING SECTION 5 THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USE OF CERTAIN FUNDS
PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN, TO FUND PUBLIC PROJECTS AND
SOCIAL PROGRAMS IN THE STATE OF CHUUK, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

INTRODUCED BY SENATOR: VICTOR GOULAND

DATE: SEPTEMBER 28, 2015

REFERRED TO: COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

WITHDRAWN - SEPTEMBER 28, 2015
FIRST READING: SEPTEMBER 28, 2015

SECOND READING: SEPTEMBER 29, 2015

Liwiana Ramon Io
Chief Clerk, FSM Congress




,-.rll'-

Py

# - -
". d ‘\
% n
{= L)t
Agt s
L lok A D 4
A S8
NN o .’
NSO
SSSTATES S0’
74

i >

Office of the Speaker

CONGRESS OFF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA
P.O. Box PS 3
Palikir, Sokehs
Pohnpei State, I'M 96941
Tel: (691) 320-2324 / 2338
FFax: (691) 320-5122

w /T8

ACT NO. 19-36

(CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 19-83)

We hereby certify that on September 29 the foregoing act

passed Second and Final Reading of the Nineteenth Congress

of the Federated States of Micronesia,

Second Regular

Session, 2015, by a two-thirds vote of all the State

delegations as required under article IX, section 20, of

the Constitution of the Federated States of Micronesia.

Wesley Simina
Speaker
Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia

Liwiana Ramon Ioanis

Chief Clerk

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia



NINETEENTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

SECOND REGULAR SESSION, 2015 CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 19-83

PUBLIC T

AN ACT

To further amend Public Law No. 16-62, as amended by Public Laws Nos.
i16-71, 17-05, 17-18, 17-29, 17-47, 18-23, 18-33, 18-50, 18-79 and 19-
19, by amending section 5 thereof, to change the use of certain funds
previously appropriated therein, to fund public projects and social
programs in the State of Chuuk, and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:

1 Section 1. Section 5 of Public Law No. 16-62, as amended by

2 Public Laws Nos. 17-05 and 17-18, 17-47 and 18-50, is hereby

3 further amended to read as follows:

4 “Section 5. Of the sum of $1,050,000 appropriated by

5 this act, $450,000 is apportioned for Chuuk State for

6 public projects and social programs.

7 State of Chuuk ...... cececsecccncscs ceceses$ 450,000
8 (1) Chuuk at Large c.cceeceececescecscccsscnss 75,000
9 (a) Fishing project....c.ceceececccnn 44,000
10 (b) Food relief assistance.......... 12,000
11 (c) Youth’s activities, programs
12 and ProjecCts cccceececccccsccscscacnsne csccccnne 10,000
13 (d) Chuuk’s centennial activities
14 and inauguration ....cccccevccccscccces cecees 5,000
15 (e) State, municipal and traditional
16 leaders travel ......... ceecscecscscccscccnee 4,000
17 (2) Election District No. l...cceceecenes 75,000
18 (a) POL.ccecesnn ceseseacccns cesecaan 15,000

CBL 19-95



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO.

19-83

PURTIC LA o 1.9- 42—

W 00 N & U1 & W N =

I Y N T N S N S L o T T T
U ® W N B O W © ~N 6 U B W N B O

(b) Community centers’
renovation/repair.....ceeececcccscccsans .. $
(c) Fishing project ....ceeececnnenn
(d) Power/solar lighting system ....
(3) Election District No. 2 ...... cesscee
(a) Fono Municipality Inauguration .
(b) Road repair heavy equipment ....
(c) Leadership/patients/
students travel needs..... cececccccvessssas
(4) Election District No. 3 ...cecevcees .
(a) Fishing project .¢..cceeceeccenns
(b) Housing/Community HallS ........
(c) Entrepreneurship subsidy .......
(d) Land transportation ...c.cecececees
(e) Contribution to Social Security
Premium payment...ccceceeceeccecccsccocccccnacs
(f) Food relief assistance .........
(g) Leadership travel .......... oo
(h) POL, charter & cash power ......

(i) Southern Namoneas leadership

conference .....ccc0.0 ceassceacenas ceeccace
(5) Election District No. 4 ........ cecee
(a) Fishing project ......... ceeane .

(b) Students’ land transportation ..

(c) Food relief assistance .........

2 of 3

44,470
7,166
8,364

75,000
5,000

50,000

20,000
75,000
24,383
9,331
5,474
12,000

2,000
8,950
5,000
4,526

3,336
75,000
50,000

5,000
10,000



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 19-83

0 ~N O s W N

9

(d) Leadership travel (State,

municipal and traditional leaders) ........ $ 10,000
(6) Election District No. 5........ ceenen 75,000
(a) Travel needs ....cccece. ccesacas 25,000

(b) Food relief assistance.......... 15,000

(c) Fishing project....... cesecscccs 15,000

(d) Youths’ activities and programs. 15,000

(e) Cultural education program...... 5,000”

Section 2.

This act shall become law upon approval by the

10 President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its

11 becoming law without such approval.

12
13
14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

3 of 3

Ve, &4 ..

Dz <

etef M. Christian &47
PreSident

Fg¢derated States of Micronesia



