

The President

Palikir, Pohnpei Federated States of Micronesia

November 4, 2015

PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. 19-211

The Honorable Wesley W. Simina Speaker Nineteenth Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear Speaker Simina:

I am transmitting the following Congressional Act, which I have signed to become Public Law No. 19-44:

Congressional Act No. 19-36, entitled: "AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 16-62, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 16-71, 17-05, 17-18, 17-29, 17-47, 18-23, 18-33, 18-50, 18-79 AND 19-19, BY AMENDING SECTION 5 THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USE OF CERTAIN FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN, TO FUND PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS IN THE STATE OF CHUUK, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

Sincerely,

President

Enclosures:

Xc: Chief Justice, FSM Supreme Court Secretary, Department of Justice Secretary, Department of Finance and Administration Legislative Council, CFSM Library, CFSM FSM PIO



Office of the Chief Clerk

CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

P.O. Box PS 3 Palikir, Sokehs Pohnpei State, FM 96941 Tel: (691) 320-2324 / 2338

Fax: (691) 320-5122

PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. 19-211

Office of the President FSM

October 05 , 2015

His Excellency Peter M. Christian President Federated States of Micronesia Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear President Christian:

I have the honor to transmit herewith Congressional Act No. 19-36, "AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 16-62, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 16-71, 17-05, 17-18, 17-29, 17-47, 18-23, 18-33, 18-50, 18-79 AND 19-19, BY AMENDING SECTION 5 THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USE OF CERTAIN FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN, TO FUND PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS IN THE STATE OF CHUUK, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.", which was passed by the Nineteenth Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia, Second Regular Session, 2015, by a two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as required and as duly certified.

Sincerely yours,

Liwiana Ramon Ioanis

Chief Clerk, Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia

Enclosures



PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. 1921 | FSM CONGRESS

NINETEENTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA SECOND REGULAR SESSION SEPTEMBER 14 – OCTOBER 03, 2015

PUBLIC LAW No. 1 9- 44

An Act

TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 16-62, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 16-71, 17-05, 17-18, 17-29, 17-47, 18-23, 18-33, 18-50, 18-79 AND 19-19, BY AMENDING SECTION 5 THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USE OF CERTAIN FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN, TO FUND PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS IN THE STATE OF CHUUK, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

INTRODUCED BY SENATOR: VICTOR GOULAND

DATE: SEPTEMBER 28, 2015

REFERRED TO: COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

WITHDRAWN - SEPTEMBER 28, 2015

FIRST READING: SEPTEMBER 28, 2015

SECOND READING: SEPTEMBER 29, 2015

Liwiana Ramon Ioanis Chief Clerk, FSM Congress



CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

P.O. Box PS 3
Palikir, Sokehs

Pohnpei State, FM 96941 Tel: (691) 320-2324 / 2338 Fax: (691) 320-5122

PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. 19-21)
FSM CONGRESS

ACT NO. 19-36

(CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 19-83)

We hereby certify that on September 29 the foregoing act passed Second and Final Reading of the Nineteenth Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia, Second Regular Session, 2015, by a two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as required under article IX, section 20, of the Constitution of the Federated States of Micronesia.

Wesley W. Simina

Speaker

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia

Liwiana Ramon Ioanis Chief Clerk

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia

PUBLIC LAW No. 1 9- 44

AN ACT

To further amend Public Law No. 16-62, as amended by Public Laws Nos. 16-71, 17-05, 17-18, 17-29, 17-47, 18-23, 18-33, 18-50, 18-79 and 19-19, by amending section 5 thereof, to change the use of certain funds previously appropriated therein, to fund public projects and social programs in the State of Chuuk, and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:

BE IT	ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:
1	Section 1. Section 5 of Public Law No. 16-62, as amended by
2	Public Laws Nos. 17-05 and 17-18, 17-47 and 18-50, is hereby
3	further amended to read as follows:
4	"Section 5. Of the sum of \$1,050,000 appropriated by
5	this act, \$450,000 is apportioned for Chuuk State for
6	public projects and social programs.
7	State of Chuuk\$ 450,000
8	(1) Chuuk at Large
9	(a) Fishing project
10	(b) Food relief assistance 12,000
11	(c) Youth's activities, programs
12	and projects 10,000
13	(d) Chuuk's centennial activities
14	and inauguration 5,000
15	(e) State, municipal and traditional
16	leaders travel 4,000
17	(2) Election District No. 1
18	(a) POL

	PUBLIC LAW No.	19-44
1	(b) Community centers'	
2	renovation/repair\$	44,470
3	(c) Fishing project	7,166
4	(d) Power/solar lighting system	8,364
5	(3) Election District No. 2	75,000
6	(a) Fono Municipality Inauguration .	5,000
7	(b) Road repair heavy equipment	50,000
8	(c) Leadership/patients/	
9	students travel needs	20,000
10	(4) Election District No. 3	75,000
11	(a) Fishing project	24,383
12	(b) Housing/Community Halls	9,331
13	(c) Entrepreneurship subsidy	5,474
14	(d) Land transportation	12,000
15	(e) Contribution to Social Security	
16	premium payment	2,000
17	(f) Food relief assistance	8,950
18	(g) Leadership travel	5,000
19	(h) POL, charter & cash power	4,526
20	(i) Southern Namoneas leadership	
21	conference	3,336
22	(5) Election District No. 4	75,000
23	(a) Fishing project	50,000
24	(b) Students' land transportation	5,000
25	(c) Food relief assistance	10,000

PUBLIC LAW No. 19-44

1	(d) Leadership travel (State,
2	municipal and traditional leaders)\$ 10,000
3	(6) Election District No. 5
4	(a) Travel needs 25,000
5	(b) Food relief assistance 15,000
6	(c) Fishing project
7	(d) Youths' activities and programs. 15,000
8	(e) Cultural education program 5,000"
9	Section 2. This act shall become law upon approval by the
10	President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its
11	becoming law without such approval.
12	
13	
14	Nov, 4th.
15	N00, 4 , 2015
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	Peter M. Christian President Federated States of Micronesia
21	(redelated States of Micronesia
22	~
23	

24

25